LOCAL LAW INDEX

<u>2002</u>

Local Law No. 1 of 2002 – A Local Law providing for the mandatory routing of all Wireless 911 Calls.

Local Law No. 2 of 2002 – A Local Law electing a retirement incentive program as authorized by Chapter 69, Laws of 2002 for the eligible employees of the County of Tioga.

Local Law No. 3 of 2002 – A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 1 of 1988 establishing a schedule of fees for permits issued by the Tioga County Department of Health, as amended by Local Law No. 1 of 1990, as amended by Local Law No. 3 of 1991 and as amended by Local Law No. 8 of 1995.

Local Law No. 4 of 2002 – A Local Law rescinding Local Law No. 1 of the year 1997 which provided for the establishment of the position of Commissioner of Health & Human Services for Tioga County.

<u>2003</u>

Local Law No. 1 of 2003 – A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of the year 1997, authorizing the submission of an application by the Tioga County Legislature to the New York State Department of Economic Development for designation of an area within Tioga County as an Economic Development Zone, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2001 and as amended by Local Law No. 7 of the year 2001.

Local Law No. 2 of 2003 – A Local Law authorizing the submission for approval of a boundary amendment to the Tioga County Empire Zone, formerly Economic Development Zone, amending Local Law No. 4 of the year 1997, authorizing the submission of an application by the Tioga County Legislature to the New York State Department of Economic Development for designation of an area within Tioga County as a Economic Development Zone, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2001, as amended by Local Law No. 7 of the year 2001 and as amended by Local Law No. 1 of 2003.

Local Law No. 3 of 2003 – A Local Law entitled: "A Local Law providing for annual salary increases of certain appointed officials and fixing a salary for the term of office of the elected offices of County Clerk, County Treasurer and County Sheriff" amending Local Law No. 4 of the year 1991 entitled: "A Local Law providing for yearly salary increases of certain elected/appointed officials".

Local Law No. 4 of 2003 – A Local Law establishing a Tioga County Motor Vehicle Use Tax.

Local Law No. 5 of 2003 – A Local Law increasing the rate of taxes on sales and uses of tangible personal property and on certain services, and on occupancy of hotel rooms and amusement charges, pursuant to Article 29 of the Tax Law of the State of New York.

Local Law No. 6 of 2003 – A Local Law imposing a Wireless Communication Surcharge in Tioga County.

<u>2004</u>

Local Law No. 1 of 2004 – A Local Law exempting Sheriff's Deputies from the residency requirements of Section 3 of the Public Officers Law.

Local Law No. 2 of 2004 – A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of the year 1997, authorizing the submission of an application by the Tioga County Legislature to the New York State Department of Economic Development for designation of an area within Tioga County as an Economic Development Zone, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2001, as amended by Local Law No. 7 of the year 2001, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2003 and as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2003.

<u>2005</u>

Local Law No. 1 of 2005 – A Local Law of the Legislature of the County of Tioga providing an exemption from sales and compensating use taxes for receipts from retail sales of, and consideration given or contracted to be given for, certain clothing and footwear, pursuant to the authority of Article 29 of the Tax Law of the State of New York.

Local Law No. 2 of 2005 – A Local Law permitting the appointment of any member or members of the Tioga County Community Services Board to more than two consecutive terms of office.

Local Law No. 3 of 2005 – A Local Law establishing the salary for the Office of County Treasurer for the four year term of office commencing January 1, 2006 and continuing through and including December 31, 2009.

Local Law No. 4 of 2005 – A Local Law Repealing Local Law No. 3 of the year 1992 and enacting a Local Law restricting parking on County property.

Local Law No. 5 of 2005 – A Local Law amending Local Law No. 2 of the year 1971 of the County of Tioga creating a Tioga County Traffic Safety Board.

Local Law No. 6 of 2005 – A Local Law in relation to the operation of video lottery gaming at Tioga Downs Racetracks, LLC.

Local Law No. 7 of 2005 – A Local Law increasing the rate of taxes on sales and uses of tangible personal property and on certain services, and on occupancy of hotel rooms and amusement charges, pursuant to Article 29 of the Tax Law of the State of New York.

Local Law No. 8 of 2005 – A Local Law amending Local Law No. 4 of the year 1997, authorizing the submission of an application by the Tioga County Legislature to the New York State Department of Economic Development for designation of an area within Tioga County as an Economic Development Zone, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2001, as amended by Local Law No. 7 of the year 2001, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2003, as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2003 and as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2003 and as amended by Local Law No. 2 of the year 2004.

Local Law No. 9 of 2005 – A Local Law authorizing Tioga County to make application for redesignation of certain areas within the County of Tioga as an Empire Zone.